

\210ITEM NO. 22 COURT NO.8 SECTION XIA  
SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2007  
CC 9999/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 12/12/2006 in WAN No. 1697/2005  
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

REG.PROVIDENT FUND COMMR.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

EMPLOYEES P.F.PENSIONER'S ASSN.& ORS.  
WITH I.A.1 (C/Delay in filing SLP and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 22/10/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

ORDER

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as  
well as special leave petition on the question as to whether the  
Employees Provident Fund Scheme would apply to employees who  
have already retired.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of contempt  
proceedings.

Tag with SLP(C)....CC 9971/2007.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Vinod Kulvi ]  
Court Master