

SECTION XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 2884/2006 with
SLP(C) Nos. 2872, 3534, 5138, 5139, 5140, 5498, 14600/2006
AND 16588/2007
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER & ORS. ETC. ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

SARASAMMA & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.01.2006, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice on the applications for
condonation of delay as well as on the
special leave petitions."

SLP(C) No. 2884/06

It is submitted that accordingly show cause notice was issued to all 10 Respondents through registered A.D. A.D. card duly signed have been received back in respect of respondent No. 7 and 9 no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Mr. T.T.K. Deepak & Co., Advs. has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance in respect of Respondent No. 6. In pursuance of Ld. Registrar's (J-II) order dated 23.05.2006 dasti show cause notice was issued. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of dasti service alongwith proof of dasti service in respect of all the unserved respondents.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 2872/06

It is submitted that there are 10 Respondents in the matter above mentioned. Mr. T.T.K. Deepak & Co., Advs. has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance in respect of Respondent No.1. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of service

...2...

...2...

alongwith proof of service in respect of respondent No.2, 6, 7, 8, 9. A.D. card duly signed have been received back in respect of respondent No.3,4 and 5 no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Name of respondent No.10 has been deleted vide Court's order dated 14.10.2011 (in chamber).

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 3534/06

It is submitted that there are 7 Respondents in the matter above mentioned. Mr. T.T.K. Deepak & Co., Advs. has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance in respect of Respondent No.2. Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 6. AD cards duly signed have been received back in respect of Respondent No.5, 6, 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Respondent No.7 viz. M/s Associated Industries Pvt. Ltd. has been demolished and counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps in respect of respondent No.7 so far.

Service is not complete in respect of Respondent No.7.

SLP(C) No. 5138/06

It is submitted that there are 5 Respondents in the matter above mentioned. M/s. T.T.K. Deepak & Co. and Vijay Kumar, have filed their Vakalatnama and memo of appearance in respect of Respondent Nos. 1-4 and 5 respectively.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 5139/06

It is submitted that there are 18 Respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 and 14 have Expired. A letter was sent to the counsel for the petitioner for taking necessary steps to bring in record the Legal Lrs. of deceased respondent No.1 and 14. But the counsel has not taken any steps so far. AD card has been received back with Postal Remarks "Not Known" in respect of Respondent No. 2. AD card duly signed have been

...3...

...3...

received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 3-13 and 15-17 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate has been filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.18.

Service is incomplete.

SLP No. 5140/06

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No.1 is represented through Mr. S.M. Jadhav, Advocate and respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. T.G.N. Nair, Adv. The name of respondent No. 2 has been deleted vide Court's Order dated 24.9.2010 passed by Hon'ble Chamber Judge.

Service is complete.

SLP No. 5134/06

It is submitted that there are 5 Respondents in the matter above mentioned. Service is complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 4 and 5. AD card has been received back with Postal Remarks "expired" in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

Letter was issued to the Counsel for take necessary steps but Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps in respect of unserved Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 so far.

Service is incomplete.

SLP No. 5498/06

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in the matter. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Jogya Scaria, Adv. Respondent No.2 and 3 have been served with affidavit of service but no one has entered appearance on behalf of them so far.

Service is complete.

SLP No. 14600/06

It is submitted that there are 7 Respondents in the matter above mentioned. AD card have been received back in

...4...

...4...

respect of all the Respondents but no one has entered the appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

SLP No. 16588/07

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 has been served with AD card but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Respondent No. 2 viz. Indian Rare Earths Ltd. Is a proforma respondent was represented by Mr. J.R. Das who has expired. Notice for alternative arrangement has been sent but neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received so far.

Service is incomplete in respect of proforma respondent No.2.

In pursuance of Ld. Registrar's order dated 31.07.2013 directed to list all the matters before the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for directions.

Dated this the 07th day of May, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR